
August 14, 2023 

Honorable Chairman and Trustees 
Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust 
420 West Main, Suite 500 
Oklahoma City, OK  73102 

Re: Amendment No. 1 
Project No. SC-1101 
Sanitary Sewer Main Improvements
N. Meridian Avenue from NW 28th Street to NW 33rd Street

Honorable Chairman and Trustees: 

I. SCOPE
Amendment No. 1 adjusts plan quantities to match quantities in the field necessary for the
completion of the project.

II. JUSTIFICATION
Amendment No. 1 adds an additional 15 linear feet to line-item No. 4 Boring – Casing
(Carrier Size 21 Inch). During preliminary excavations and utility locates, it was found
that there is an existing 6” water line that is in conflict with the proposed bore pit at STA
16+10. The bore extension under NW 28th Street is necessary to avoid suspending the
existing water line through the bore pit while the bore is completed.

III. COST ESTIMATE
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

INCREASE 

Bid 
Item Description Unit 

Unit 
Price 

Plan 
Quantity 

Revised 
Quantity 

Quantity 
Increased 

Amended 
Cost 

01-04
Boring – Casing 
(Carrier Size 21-Inch) LF $1,575.00 307 322 15  $23,625.00 

Total Increase $23,625.00 

Total Amendment No. 1: $23,625.00 



 
Amendment No. 1 
Project No. SC-1101 
Page 2 

 
IV. COST SUMMARY  

Original Contract Amount $2,298,995.00 
Amendment No. 1 $23,625.00 (1.03% increase) 
Revised Contract Amount $2,322,620.00 
 
Amendment No. 1 is an increase of $23,625.00 or 1.03 percent above the original contract 
amount.  The revised contract amount is $2,322,620.00. 

 
  



12TH SEPTEMBER

26TH
SEPTEMBER




